STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street

Columbus. Ohio A8243 43266-0315

January 23, 1986

otto Bernath, M.D.
37 South Cleveland Road
Mogadore, Ohio 44260

pear Doctor Bernath:

please find enclosed certified cooies of the Entry of Order:; the Report
and Secormendaticon of -enry 5. Cramblett, ™.2., “ember, State Medical
Roard of Ohio; a certitied copy of the Motions by tne State “edical Board,
meeting in regular session on January 3, 1986, amending.said Report and
Qecommendation as the Findings and Order of the State tMedical Board.

You are hereby notified that you may appeal this Order to the Court of
Common Pleas of the county in which your place of business is located,
or the county in which you reside. If you are not a resident and have
no place of business in this state, you may appeal to the Court of
Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. )

To appeal as stated above, you must file a notice of appeal with the Board
setting forth the Order appealed from, and the grounds of the appeal. You
must also file a copy of such notice with the Court. Such notices of
appeal shall be filed within fifteen (15) days after the date of mailing of
this letter and in accordance with Section 119.12, Revised Coage.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF CHIO [

ch? . Crunblett A wo)

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:em
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 569 364 843
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: George Emershaw, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 569 364 844
cc: Robert Ratimorsky, Esg.

CERTIFIED MAIL HNO. P 569 364 845
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO .
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD .

IN THE MATTER OF *
QTT0 BERNATH, M.D. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This mattar care on for consideration before the State Medical Scard

of Jhio the 2th day of January, 1986

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.,
Hearing Member in this matter designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a
true copy of which is attached hereto and incorperated herein, which
Report and Recommendation was amended by vote ¢? the Board on the above
date, the ?ol1owing Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State
Medical Board 7or the 8th day of January, 1986.

It is hereby ORDERED:

That the license of Otto Bernath, M.D., to practice medicine and
surgery in the State of Ohic be revoked.

Such revocation is stayed and said license is hereby SUSPENDED for
a period of THIRTY (30) DAYS, to be followed by a probationary term
of three (3) years, or as otherwise modified by the Board, provided
that the doctor complies with the following terms and conditions:

1. Dr. Sernath shall obey all federal, state and local laws,
and all rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio.

2. Or. Bernath shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty
of perjury stating whether there has been compliance with all
the conditions of probation.

3. Dr. Bernath shall appear in person for interviews before the
full Board or its designated representative at six (6)
month intervals, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

4. In the event that Dr. Bernath should leave Ohio for three
continuous months, or to reside or to practice outside the
State, Or. Bernath must notify the State Medical Board in
writing of the dates of departure or return. Periods of
time spent outside of Ohio will not apply to the reduction
of this probationary period.



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

page 2 Otto Bernath, M.D.

5. If Dr. Bernath violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Dr. Bernath notice and the oppor-
tunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and
jmoose the revocation of his medical certificate.

6. upon successful completion of orobation, Dr. Bernatn's
medical certificate will be fully restored.

The effective date of the drder is MARCH 1, 1986.

(SEAL) HL hrh L C,...L/./f {, ved

I
penry G. Cramblett, 1.0,
Secretary

Taweany Al (18

Date




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF OTTO BERNATH, M.D.

The matter of Otto Bernath, M.D., came before me, Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.,
Member of the State Medical Board of COhio, on April 22, 1985, and May 17, 1985.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

I. Mode of Conduct

A.

II. Basis for

During the course of these hearings, rules of evidence were

relaxed and both the State and the Respondent were given great
latitude in demonstrating the relevancy and materiality of testimony
and Exhibits offered, as well as in attempting to discredit
testimony and evidence presented by the opposing party.

Permission for the Respondent to videotape these'proceedings
was denied by the Hearing Officer, and Respondent was directed
to erase an unauthorized partial recording and surrender the

tape to the court stenographer.

Hearing

A.

By letter of December 4, 1984, the State Medical Board notified
Otto Bernath, M.D., that it proposed to take disciplinary action
against his license to practice medicine and surgery in the State
of Ohio. The Board's proposal was based on thirteen separate
factual allegations that the Respondent had permitted unlicensed
personnel to prescribe medications and/or treatments for the
Respondent's patients within the Lorantffy Care Center, a nursing
home facility, without the Respondent's direction. Dr. Bernath
was advised that these allegations posed potential violations

of the Medical Practice Act, to wit:

1. Section 4731.22(B)(1), Ohio Revised Code, "Permitting
one's name...to be used by a person when the individual
concerned is not actually directing the treatment

given."

G8.
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Report and Recommendation

In the Matter of Ottr © -nath, M.D.

Page Two

Section 4731.22(B8)(2), Ohio Revised Code, "Failure
to use reasonable care discrimination in the administratic
of drugs or failure to employ acceptable scientific

methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities

for treatment of disease."

Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code, "Departure
from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards

of care of similar practitioners under same or similar
circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient
is established."

Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code, "The obtaining
of, or attempting to obtain money...by fraudulent
misrepresentations in the course of practice."

Section 4731.22(8)(16), Ohio Revised Code, "Violating
or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly,

or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or
conspiring to violate any provisions of this chapter."”

In response, Dr. Bernath petitioned the Board for a hearing
concerning these charges. Requests on behalf of the Respondent
that certain of the charges be dismissed by the Hearing Officer
on constitutional grounds were denied. Therefore, this case
came to be heard on all of the charges set forth by the State

Medical Board.

III.  Appearances of Counsel

On behalf of the State of Ohio: Anthony J. Celebreeze, Attorney
General, by Mary Joseph Maxwell, Assistant Attorney General.

A.

B.
C.

On behalf of the Respondent: Mr. George J. Emershaw, Esq.

On behalf ~f the Lorantffy Care Center, Mr. Robert Ratimorsky, Esg.

IV. Testimony Heard

A.

Presented by the State:

— .
— O WOV UI HWRN
¢ o o ® s s e a

Lois Lassen

Betty Coben

Karen Cockrell
Judith Christ
Karen McDonald
Nancy May

Dianne Metzger
Kathleen Kuzma
Penny McKenzie
Otto Bernath, M.D.
Jan Webb (on rebuttal)

raed 00 HU ¢,



Report and Recommendati~n

In the Matter of Ott

v.

Page Three

B.

Presented

N W) —
. . L] L ] L]

Exhibits Examined

A.

Presented

1.

nath, M.D. .

by the Respondent:

Elizabeth Domotor
Clara Brown

Gabor Nemesdy
Ray Bumgarner
Beverly Yale

by the State:

December 4, 1984, citation letter from the State Medical
Board of Ohio to Otto Bernath, M.D.

Patient Key appended to the citation letter identifying
named patients by letters of the alphabet in order

to protect their confidentiality. (SEALED TO PREVENT
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE)

December 20, 1984, letter to the Board from Robert
Ratimorsky, Esq., requesting a hearing on behalf of
Or. Bernath.

December 27, 1984, letter to Mr. Ratimorsky from the
State Medical Board advising that Dr. Bernath's hearing
had been scheduled and postponed pursuant to Section
119.09, Ohio Revised Code.

March 14, 1985, letter to Mr. Ratimorsky from the
the State Medical Board scheduling Dr. Bernath's hearing
for April 22, 1985,

April 17, 1985, letter from George Emershaw, Esq.,
to Mr. John Rohal of the State Medical Board, accompanying
a motion for continuance of the April 22, 1985, hearing.

April 18, 1985, letter to Mr. Emershaw from Ray Q.
Bumgarner, Acting Administrator, advising that the
motion for continuance had been denied.

Notes prepared by witness Lois Lassen summarizing her
findings during a compliance survey conducted at the
Lorantffy Care Center. (IDENTIFIED BUT NOT ADMITTED)

ied 02 00 ¢,
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B.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Presented

A.

Certification by the State Medical Board that on April
19, 1985, Lea Lazar did not hold a full license to
practice medicine and surgery or any of its branches

in Ohio.

Certification by the State Medical Board that on April
19, 1985, Gabor Nemesdy did not hold a full certificate
to ngctice medicine and surgery or any of its branches
in Ohio.

Excerpt from the State Medical Board's "Register of
Temporary Certificates-1984" dated December 24, 1984,
indicating that Gabor Nemesdy held a temporary medical
?Sggificate from September 26, 1984, through June 30,

Excerpt from the State Medical Board's "Register of
Temporary Certificates-1984" dated December 24, 1984,
indicating that Lea Lazar did not hold a temporary
medical certificate during that period.

U.S. Department of Justice Immigration and Naturalization
Service Biographical Information form bearing the
signature of Gabor Nemesdy, which identifies Dr. Nemesdy
as a House Physician for the Lorantffy Care Center.

"Physician Temporary Absence Notification" form from
St. Thomas Hospital, Akron, Ohio, which indicates
that Dr. Bernath was scheduled to be absent from the
Hospital from April 24, 1984, through May 9, 1984.

by the Respondent:

Statistical summaries of Lorantffy Care Center patient
information.

Lorantffy Care Center employment application of Gabor Nemesdy,
including examination information.

Lorantffy Care Center employment application of Lea Lazar
(Garam), including examination information.

W-2 forms for Lea Lazar (Garam).
W-2 form for Gabor Nemesdy.

Excerpts from Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 3701-
17.

Ouied 02 il ¢g,
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G. Section 4731.20, Ohio Revised Code.
H. Section 3721.13, Ohio Revised Coder

I. May 16, 1985 letter from Rafael P. Osoteo, Jr., M.D.,
verifying his coverage during Dr. Bernath's absence.

J. May 16, 1985 letter from Joseph J. Bastolla, M.D.,
verifying his coverage during Dr. Bernath's absence.

K. April 11, 1985, letter to the Board from Summit County
Medical Society Administrator Sidney H. Mountcastle
concerning Dr. Bernath.

L. Videotape

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Both Gabor Nemesdy and Lea Lazar were referred to as "doctor" by members
of the Lorantffy Care Center nursing staff. (Testimony of Judith Christ,
Transcript at 117; Karen McDonald, Transcript at 130; Nancy May, Transcript
at 144; Dianne Metzger, Transcript at 157; and Kathleen Kutna, Transcript

at 177)

2. Gabor Nemesdy held himself out as being a house physician for the Lorantffy
Care Center. (State's Exhibit #13)

3. Neither Gabor Nemesdy nor Lea Lazar was licensed to practice medicine
or any of its branches in Ohio during the time they worked for the Lorantffy
Care Center. (State's Exhibits #9 and #10)

4. Gabor Nemesdy did hold a temporary medical certificate from September
26, 1985, through June 30, 1985, subsequent to leaving the Lorantffy Care
Center's employ. (State's Exhibit #11)

5. Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy were initially hired by the Lorantffy Care
Center to act in the capacity of medical clerks and translators and were
paid $6 to $7 per hour for their services. (Testimony of Elizabeth Domotor;

Respondent's Exhibits D and E)

6. Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy routinely conveyed patient complaints to Dr.
Bernath over the telephone and relayed Dr. Bernath'; orders to the nursing

staff.

—

'-_1[]
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7. A compliance study conducted in May, 1984, by Lois Lassen, a nurse surveyor
for the Ohio Department of Health, indicated that physician's order sheets
had been signed for Dr. Bernath by Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy, but had
not been countersigned by Dr. Bernath or, if countersigned, had not been
countersigned within the required forty-eight (48) hour time period.

8. Orders, examinations, and treatments were given independently by Gabor
Nemesdy and Lea Lazar without prior direction from Dr. Bernath. Although
the record does not reflect that Dr. Bernath entirely relinquished the
care of all of his patients at the Lorantffy Care Center to Nemesdy and
Lazar, there is sufficient evidence that these unlicensed individuals did
act as physicians without the direction of Dr. Bernath on several occasions.

A. The testimony of Lorantffy Care Center employees reveals that
Gabor Nemesdy was contacted by the staff in emergency medical
situations, "if a doctor is needed." (Transcript I at 138)
This contradicts the characterization of Lazar and Nemsdy as
nothing more than medical clerks or translators, particularly in
view of the fact that other Hungarian-speaking aides were available
to act in this capacity.

B. Concerned nurses were told that Nemesdy and Lazar were authorized
to treat patients under the auspices of Dr. Bernath. Nancy
May testified that she had taken orders from Lea Lazar which
were not given at Or. Bernath's direction, and that Dr. Bernath
had met with the nurses and told them, "They (Lazar and Nemesdy)
are covered. They are my responsibility. What they write,
I am putting my neck out for them." (Transcript I at 151)
Karen McDonald testified that Lazar and Nemesdy were working
under Dri Bernath and that he was responsible for them. (Transcript
I at 132

C. Although certain employees testified that Lazar and Nemesdy were
little more than translators who did not act without Dr. Bernath's
direction, their testimony is insufficient to rebut contradictory
statements made by their co-workers, because these employees
were on the night shift, and thus did not work directly with
either Lazar or Nemesdy.

D. Evidence of Dr. Bernath's absence from St. Thomas Hospital,
from April 24, 1984, through May 9, 1984, (Temporary Absence
Notification form - State's Exhibit #14) clearly supports the
finding that Lazar and Nemesdy acted without prior direction
from Respondent. DOr. Bernath testified that he was out of the
country in late April and early May, 1984, which coincides with
the period for which he filed the Temporary Absence form. Yet
Lois Lassen's testimony concerning her review of patient charts

G8
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at the Lorantffy Care Center reveals that during Respondent's
absence from the country Lea Lazar signed her own name and that

of Dr. Bernath to patient orders to indicate—that she had received
a telephone or verbal order from Dr. Bernath and was merely
conveying that order to the nursing staff. This information
casts doubt on the validity of other reputed telephone or verbal
orders signed by both Lazar and Nemesdy, and adds credibility

to the testimony of those witnesses who claimed that Lazar and
Nemesdy had a far more direct impact on treatment of patients
than just translating complaints.

CONCLUSTIONS

1. By permitting Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy, unlicensed individuals, to
sign physician order sheets on his behalf without the requisite authority,
Or. Otto Bernath is in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(1), Ohio Revised
Code, "Permitting one's name...to be used by a person when the individual
concerned is not actually directing the treatment given."

Or. Bernath is further in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(1), Ohio Revised
Code, by permitting Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy to write orders and perform
treatments on his patients without his prior direction from April 24,

1984 through May 9, 1984 when he was out of the country.

2. By permitting unlicensed individuals to write orders and perform treatments
on his patients without his prior direction, Dr. Bernath has failed to
"(c)onform to minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under same
or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is
established," in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

3. Although unlicensed by the State Medical Board, Lea Lazar and Gabor Nemesdy
wrote physician orders and performed medical treatments on Dr. Bernath's
patients without his prior direction, in violation of Section 4731.41,
Ohio Revised Code. Dr. Bernath's permitting Lazar and Nemesdy to "practice"
in this manner constitutes, "Violating or attempting to violate, directly
or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring
to violate any provisions of this chapter," in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(16),

Ohio Revised Code,

4. There is insufficient evidence in the record to establish a violation
of Section 4731.22(8)(2), Ohio Revised Code, "Failure to use reasonable
care discrimination in the administration of drugs, or failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities
for treatment of disease."

Ill _'"l‘
Sl
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5. There is insufficient evidence in the record to establish a violation
of Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code, "The ohtaining of, or attempting
to obtain money...by fraudulent misrepresentations in the course of practice."

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby Ordered that the license of Otto Bernath, M.D., to practice medicine
and surgery in the State of Ohio be revoked.

Said revocation is stayed, and Dr. Bernath is hereby placed on probation for
a term of three years, or as otherwise modified by the 8oard, provided that
he complies with the following terms and conditions:

1.

Dr. Bernath shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio.

Dr. Bernath shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
perjury stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions
of probation.

Dr. Bernath shall appear in person for interviews before the full
Board or its designated representative at six month intervals, or
as otherwised requested by the Board.

In the event that Dr. Bernath should leave Ohio for three continuous
months, or to reside or to practice outside the State, Dr. Bernath

must notify the State Medical Board in writing of the dates of departure
or return. Periods of time spent outside of Ohio will not apply

to the reduction of this probationary period.

If Dr. Bernath violates probation in any respect, the Board, after
giving Dr. Bernath notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set
aside the stay order and impose the revocation of his certificate.

Upon successful completion of probation, Dr. Bernath's certificate
will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective upon approval by the State Medical Board

of Ohio.

Lo Bl sirr

Hénry" G. nggﬂlétt, M.D.
Hearing Membér
State Medig?l Board of Ohio

O

14 G8.
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STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

EXCERPT FROM DRAFT MINUTES OF JANUARY 8, 1986

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF OTTO BERNATH, M.D.

Dr. Rauch asked if each member of the Board received, read, and considered the
hearing record and the proposed findings and order in the matter of Otto Bernath,
M.D. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Or, Lancione - aye
Or. O0'Day - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Or. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Or. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - aye

Dr. Rauch stated the Board had just received objections from Dr. Bernath's attorney
to the report and recommendation.

Dr. Lovshin asked if the objections were received in a timely manner.

Dr. Rauch stated the objections were just received today and the Board needs to
render a decision as to their wishes on admitting the objections to the record.

Dr. Lovshin stated the statutes say the petitioner has 10 days to respond.

DR. STEPHENS MOVED TO DENY ADMITTING THE OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF OTTO BERNATH, M.D. DR. LOVSHIN SECONDED THE MOTION.

Dr. Lancione stated that he saw nothing wrong with reviewing the objections because
the order was not that bad. ‘

Mr. Johnston voiced a personal aversion to state agencies saying they are not
going to read any objections.

Dr. Lovshin stated that basic fairness should not be forgotten, and therefore withdrew
his second to the motion. In order for the motion to be acted upon, Dr. Buchan
seconded Dr. Stephens' motion. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Or. Cramblett - abstain
Or. Lancione - nay
Dr. O0'Day - nay
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - nay
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - nay
Dr. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - abstain

The motion failed.



REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
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Ms. Lubow distributed the objections to the Board members.

Dr. Cramblett read the proposed order of his report and recommendation, the original
of which shall be maintained in the exhibits section of tRis journal.

DR. LOVSHIN MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM DR. CRAMBLETT'S FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS,
AND PROPOSED ORDER IN THE MATTER OF OTTO BERNATH, M.D. DR. BUCHAN SECONDED THE
MOTION.

DR. STEPHENS MOVED TO MODIFY THE PROPOSED ORDER TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

“IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT THE LICENSE OF OTTO BERNATH, M.D., TO PRACTICE MEDICINE
AND SURGERY IN THE STATE OF OHIO BE REVOKED.

SUCH REVOCATION IS STAVED AND SAID LICENSE IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD CF

THIRTY (30) DAYS, TO BE FOLLOWED BY A PROBATIONARY TERM OF THREE YEARS, OR AS OTHER-
WISE MODIFIED BY THE BOARD, PROVIDED THAT HE COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING TERMS

AND CONDITIONS. ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS WILL REMAIN THE SAME. DR. LANCIONE SECONDED
THE MOTION.

Or. Buchan questioned what happens if Dr. Bernath leaves the state.

Dr. Cramblett stated that the Order states that the Board be notified if he moves
out of state. Also, the Federation of State Medical Boards and AMA have a system
of notifying other state licensing agencies of disciplinary actions.

A roll call vote was taken on Dr. Stephens' motion.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Or. Cramblett - abstain
Dr. Lancione - aye
Or. O0'Day - aye
Or. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Or. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - abstain

The motion carried.

A roll call vote was taken on Dr. Lovshin'é motion to approve and confirm as amended.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. 0'Day - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Or. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - - aye
Or. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - abstain

The motion carried.
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DR. LOVSHIN MOVED THAT AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MARCH 1, 1986 BE PLACED ON THE CRDER.
DR. STEPHENS SECONDED THE MOTION. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. 0'Day - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Or. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Or. Ocley - aye
Or. Stephens - aye
Mr. Johnston - abstain
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STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

December 4, 1984

Otto Bernath, M.D.
37 South Cleveland Road

Mogadore, OH 44260
Dear Doctor Bernath:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine under the provisions
of Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code, whether or not to limit, reprimand,
revoke, suspend, place on probation, refuse to register, or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine and surgery for one or more of the following
reasons:

1) On or about May 8, 1984 a portable chest x-ray was ordered
for Patient A. (A1l patients are identified in the attached
Patient Key, not for public dislcosure for purposes of patient
confidentijality). The physician's order sheet was signed, "Dr.
Bernath/Dr. Lazar". Said signature appeared on said order
sheet in the location marked "Physician's Signature”. Both
signatures are that of Lea lLazar.

2) On or about May 9, 1984 neosporin and a treatment of washing
eyelids with lukewarm water were ordered for Patient B. The
physician's order sheet was signed, "Dr. Bernath/Dr. Lazar".
Said signature appeared on said order sheet in the location
marked "Physician's Signature". Both signatures are that
of Lea Lazar.

3) On or about May 6, 1984 an order for Ampicillin and suction
was made for Patient C. The physician's order sheet was signed,
"Dr. Bernath/Dr. Lazar". Said signature appeared on said order
sheet in the location marked "Physician's Signature". Both
signatures are that of Lea Lazar.

4)  On or about May 1, 1984 Coumadin was ordered for Patient D.
The physician's order sheet was signed, "Dr. Bernath/Dr. Lazar".
Said signature appeared on said order sheet in the location
marked "Physician's Signature". Both signatures are that of
Lea Lazar.

5) On or about March 29, 1984 Erythromycin and Atarax were ordered
for Patient E. The physician's order sheet was signed, "G.
Nemesdy/Dr. Bernath". Said signature appeared on said order
sheet in the location marked "Physician's Signature". Both
signatures are that of Gabor Nemesdy.
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The acts as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 13, individually and/or collectively,
constitute a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(1), GOhio Revised Code, to wit:
Permitting one's name...to be used by a person when the individual concerned

is not actually directing the treatment given.

The acts as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 13, individually and/or collectively,
constitute violations of Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:

Failure to use reasonable care discrimination in the administration of drugs,

or failure to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs

or other modalities for treatment of disease.

The acts as set forth in paragraphs 1 through 13, individually and/or collectively
constitute a "departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards

of care of similar practitioners under same or similar circumstances, whether

or not actual injury to a patient is established" as that clause is used in

Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, said acts as alleged in paragraphs 1 through 13, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "The obtaining of, or attempting to obtain money...by
fraudulent misrepresentations in the course of practice" as that phrase is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, the acts alleged in paragraphs 1 through 13, individually and/or
collectively, constitute "Violating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, conspiring to violate

any provisions of this chapter..." as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(16),

Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
may request a hearing on this matter. If you wish to request such hearing,
that request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of

this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence
and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing made within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may,
in your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or
not to limit, reprimand, revoke, place on probation, refuse to register, or
reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery.

Very truly youyrs
) 2{/97’> -1~_~L/A§S%isa_,,,
: <

Joseph P. Yut, M.D.
- retary

JPY:jmb

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 753 404 594
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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